There are no other IFRS standards or interpretations which are not yet
effective which would be expected to have a material impact on the
Group’s financial statements.

Discontinued operations
Following the announcement of the divestment of the Drive Systems
Segment, the respective prior-year figures are shown as discontinued
operations and therefore certain 2017 figures have been restated in
accordance with IFRS 5. Effects of the adjustments to the 2017 con-
solidated income statement are shown in section “Adjustments” below.

Adjustments
Adjustments have been made to the prior-year figures due to the imple-
mentation of the new accounting standard IFRS 15 and the announce-
ment of the divestment of the Drive Systems Segment. The effects of
the adjustments to the 2017 consolidated income statement, balance
sheet (January 1, 2017 / December 31, 2017) and cash flow statement
are the following:

Effects on consolidated income statement

in CHF million

January 1 to
December 31, 2017,

as reported
Effects from the

adoption of IFRS 15

January 1 to
December 31,
2017, restated

for IFRS 15

Effects from discon-
tinued operations –

Drive Systems
Segment

January 1 to
December 31,

2017,
restated

Sales of goods 1 887 –53 1 834 –694 1 140

Services rendered 960 – 960 –32 928

Total sales 2 847 –53 2 794 –726 2 068

Cost of sales –2 074 52 –2 022 617 –1 405

Gross profit 773 –1 772 –109 663

Marketing and selling –175 – –175 13 –162

Research and development –114 – –114 13 –101

Administration –263 – –263 33 –230

Other income 32 – 32 –2 30

Other expense –34 – –34 2 –32

Result before interest and taxes
(EBIT) 219 –1 218 –50 168

Financial income 13 – 13 –3 10

Financial expense –22 – –22 3 –19

Result before taxes (EBT) 210 –1 209 –50 159

Income taxes –64 – –64 – –64

Result from continuing
operations 146 –1 145 –50 95

Result from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes 6 – 6 50 56

Net income 152 –1 151 – 151

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent 149 –1 148 – 148

Non-controlling interests 3 – 3 – 3

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
Financial Report

106  107

Effects on consolidated opening balance

in CHF million
December 31, 2016,

as reported
Effects from the

adoption of IFRS 15
January 1, 2017,

restated

Cash and cash equivalents 751 – 751

Current financial investments and derivatives 121 – 121

Trade and trade notes receivable 369 – 369

Current contract assets – 12 12

Other receivables 85 –5 80

Current income tax receivables 41 – 41

Inventories 353 –2 351

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 16 –5 11

Current assets 1 736 – 1 736

Loans and other non-current financial receivables 22 – 22

Non-current financial investments 6 – 6

Property, plant and equipment 745 – 745

Goodwill and intangible assets 1 154 – 1 154

Post-employment benefit assets 3 – 3

Deferred tax assets 159 – 159

Non-current contract assets – 1 1

Non-current assets 2 089 1 2 090

Total assets 3 825 1 3 826

Trade payables 239 1 240

Current contract liabilities – 166 166

Current financial liabilities and derivatives 6 – 6

Other current payables 60 – 60

Accrued liabilities 178 – 178

Current customer advances 167 –167 –

Current income taxes payable 44 – 44

Current post-employment benefit liabilities 18 – 18

Other current provisions 71 – 71

Current liabilities 783 – 783

Non-current loans and borrowings 466 – 466

Non-current post-employment benefit liabilities 436 – 436

Deferred tax liabilities 159 – 159

Other non-current provisions 141 – 141

Non-current liabilities 1 202 – 1 202

Total liabilities 1 985 – 1 985

Share capital 340 – 340

Treasury shares –5 – –5

Retained earnings and reserves 1 491 1 1 492

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 1 826 1 1 827

Non-controlling interests 14 – 14

Total equity 1 840 1 1 841

Total liabilities and equity 3 825 1 3 826

Effects on consolidated balance sheet

in CHF million
December 31, 2017,

as reported
Effects from the

adoption of IFRS 15
December 31,
2017, restated

Cash and cash equivalents 871 – 871

Current financial investments and derivatives 101 – 101

Trade and trade notes receivable 447 – 447

Current contract assets – 40 40

Other receivables 172 –59 113

Current income tax receivables 28 – 28

Inventories 431 30 461

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 16 –1 15

Current assets 2 066 10 2 076

Loans and other non-current financial receivables 23 – 23

Non-current financial investments 18 – 18

Property, plant and equipment 845 – 845

Goodwill and intangible assets 1 229 – 1 229

Post-employment benefit assets 20 – 20

Deferred tax assets 151 – 151

Non-current contract assets – 1 1

Non-current assets 2 286 1 2 287

Total assets 4 352 11 4 363

Trade payables 365 1 366

Current contract liabilities – 375 375

Current financial liabilities and derivatives 5 – 5

Other current payables 57 – 57

Accrued liabilities 203 – 203

Current customer advances 366 –366 –

Current income taxes payable 65 – 65

Current post-employment benefit liabilities 17 – 17

Other current provisions 76 – 76

Current liabilities 1 154 10 1 164

Non-current loans and borrowings 463 – 463

Other non-current liabilities 37 – 37

Non-current post-employment benefit liabilities 419 – 419

Deferred tax liabilities 165 – 165

Other non-current provisions 126 – 126

Non-current liabilities 1 210 – 1 210

Total liabilities 2 364 10 2 374

Share capital 340 – 340

Treasury shares –4 – –4

Retained earnings and reserves 1 634 1 1 635

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 1 970 1 1 971

Non-controlling interests 18 – 18

Total equity 1 988 1 1 989

Total liabilities and equity 4 352 11 4 363

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
Financial Report

108  109

Effects on consolidated cash flow statement

in CHF million

January 1 to
December 31, 2017,

as reported
Effects from the

adoption of IFRS 15

January 1 to
December 31,

2017,
restated

Net result 152 –1 151

Income taxes 63 – 63

Interest expense (net) 11 – 11

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 130 – 130

Amortization of intangible assets 61 – 61

Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment 5 – 5

Addition to other provisions (net) 26 – 26

Decrease in post-employment benefit liabilities –18 – –18

Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of income taxes –6 – –6

Income taxes paid –41 – –41

Other non-cash items 22 – 22

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in net current assets 405 –1 404

Increase in receivables, contract assets, prepaid expenses and accrued income –140 20 –120

Increase in inventories –59 –29 –88

Increase in payables, accrued liabilities and use of other provisions 91 – 91

Increase in customer advances / contract liabilities 181 10 191

Cash flow from changes in net current assets 73 1 74

Cash flow from operating activities 478 – 478

Purchase of property, plant and equipment –202 – –202

Purchase of intangible assets –35 – –35

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired –26 – –26

Acquisition of associates –11 – –11

Purchase of financial investments –14 – –14

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 5 – 5

Proceeds from sale of financial investments 40 – 40

Interest received 6 – 6

Cash flow from investing activities –237 – –237

Dividends paid –104 – –104

Repayment of financial debt –6 – –6

Acquisition of non-controlling interests –9 – –9

Proceeds from foundation of subsidiaries with non-controlling interests 5 – 5

Interest paid –18 – –18

Cash flow from financing activities –132 – –132

Conversion adjustments to cash and cash equivalents 11 – 11

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 120 – 120

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 751 – 751

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 871 – 871

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 120 – 120

Principles of consolidation

Subsidiaries
December 31 is the uniform closing date for all subsidiaries includ-
ed in the consolidated financial statements. Subsidiaries are all
entities over which OC Oerlikon Corporation AG, Pfäffikon has con-
trol. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has
rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the company
and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over
the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in
the consolidated financial statements of the Oerlikon Group from
the date on which control commences until the date on which con-

[…]

in years Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Retiring at the end of the reporting period:

– Males 21.4 19.7 22.8 20.6 19.9 22.4

– Females 25.1 22.1 25.5 24.7 22.2 25.4

Retiring 20 years after the end of the reporting period:

– Males 24.3 21.4 23.3 23.3 21.5 22.9

– Females 27.3 23.7 26.4 27.3 23.8 26.3

 2018 2017

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit
obligation Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Number of years 10.3 11.6 13.7 10.7 12.4 14.5

The Group’s major pension plans give members lump-sum or annuity benefit payment options. The Group values its pension lia-
bilities on the assumption that the choices made by members who will retire in the future will be consistent with choices made by
members who have retired recently.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions con-
stant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

 Defined benefit obligation in 2018

 Increase Decrease

Sensitivity analysis Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Discount rate (0.5 % movement) –18 –11 –25 20 13 30

Future salary (0.5 % movement) – – 3 – – –3

Future pension (0.5 % movement) 15 – 21 –12 – –19

Future mortality (1 year movement) –22 –7 –13 18 6 12

 Defined benefit obligation in 2017

 Increase Decrease

Sensitivity analysis Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Discount rate (0.5 % movement) –20 –14 –28 21 15 32

Future salary (0.5 % movement) – – 3 – – –3

Future pension (0.5 % movement) 18 – 23 –13 – –21

Future mortality (1 year movement) –23 –8 –13 18 8 13

ANNUAL REPORT 2018
Financial Report

136  137

Current financial liabilities

in CHF million 2018
2017,

restated

Finance lease liabilities 1 2

Bond1 300 –

Current loans and borrowings 2 1

Derivatives used for hedging 7 2

Total current financial liabilities and derivatives 309 5

Trade payables 277 366

Other payables 63 57

Total current financial liabilities 650 428

1   Refer to Note 18 “Non-current loans and borrowings” for terms and conditions.

Note 15

Accrued liabilities

in CHF million 2018 2017

Accrued personnel expenses 95 115

Accrued material expenses 40 29

Other accrued liabilities 66 59

Total accrued liabilities 201 203

Note 16

Provisions

in CHF million
Product

warranties

Acquiree’s
contingent

liabilities1 Restructuring2
Other

provisions3

2018
Total

Balance at January 1, 2018 37 60 71 34 202

Conversion differences –1 – –2 – –3

Additions4 29 1 1 19 51

Amounts used  –13 –3 –18 –5 –39

Amounts reversed –13 –10 –1 –6 –31

Reclassifications to liabilities held for sale –14 – –41 –22 –77

Balance at December 31, 2018 25 48 11 19 103

of which:

Due within 1 year 22 – 4 12 38

Due beyond 1 year  3 48 7 7 65

1  Acquiree’s contingent liabilities pertain to the Surface Solutions Segment. Contingent liabilities have been recognized primarily due to environmental
liabilities and potential tax risks. Any potential cash outflow is estimated to occur during the next 10-15 years. The selling shareholder (Sulzer AG) has
contractually agreed to indemnify Oerlikon for an amount up to CHF 20 million related to certain of these environmental liabilities.

2  The restructuring provision pertains to Manmade Fibers Segment (CHF 7 million) and Surface Solutions Segment (CHF 4 million). The restructuring
provison relates mostly to personnel expenses.